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SSI and SSDI Roadmap: After Approval

§ Supplemental Security Income (SSI) and Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI)
§ How Do I Know the Difference?

§ Role of Representative Payee

§ Working While on SSI and/or SSDI

§ Work Incentives

§ Reporting Wages

§ SSI Benefit Calculations Due to Working and Unearned Income
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Very Different Benefit Programs Administered
by the Social Security Administration
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SSI SSDI
Supplemental Security Income Social Security Disability Insurance

Eligibility Based On Financial need Work history
Employment History None or limited Work history of self and/or parent
Countable Assets Limit $2,000 for an individual None
Max Monthly Benefit (2026) $994 $4,152
Benefit Amount Based On Living arrangement & other income Social Security taxes paid
State Supplement Yes - Most states including MA No
Insurance MassHealth Standard (Medicaid) Medicare after 2 years

Eligibility Based On Financial need
Employment History None or limited
Countable Assets Limit $2,000 for an individual
Max Monthly Benefit (2026) $994
Benefit Amount Based On Living arrangement & other income
State Supplement Yes - Most states including MA
Insurance MassHealth Standard (Medicaid)

SSI SSDI
Attribute Supplemental Security Income Social Security Disability Insurance
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Role of a Representative Payee

u SSI award amount – is it accurate?
u How to title the rep payee account

u Receiving backpay
u Monthly benefit: How to spend it

u Financial redeterminations (SSI only)
u Medical redeterminations
u Annual representative payee report

u Reporting changes to Social Security

Approved for SSI and/or SSDI - Now What?
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Federal Living Arrangement (FLA) Amount

B
"Household of Another" 

(In-kind Support & 
Maintenance)

 $   662.67 

A "Living Independently" 
(Financially)

 $   994.00 

Federal Living Arrangement (FLA) Amount MA State Living Arrangement (SLA) Amount Total

A "Full Cost of Living"   
(Living Alone)

 $114.39  $1,108.39 

B "Shared Expenses" 
(Living with Others)

 $  30.40  $1,024.40 

B
"Household of Another" 

(In-kind Support & 
Maintenance)

 $   662.67 

A "Living Independently" 
(Financially)

 $   994.00 

Federal Living Arrangement (FLA) Amount MA State Living Arrangement (SLA) Amount Total

A "Full Cost of Living"   
(Living Alone)

 $114.39  $1,108.39 

B "Shared Expenses" 
(Living with Others)

 $  30.40  $1,024.40 

B
"Household of Another" 

(In-kind Support & 
Maintenance)

 $   662.67 C
"Household of Another" 

(In-kind Support & 
Maintenance)

 $  87.58  $   750.25 

A "Living Independently" 
(Financially)

 $   994.00 

SSI Award Amount – Is it Accurate? (2026)

Approved for SSI and/or SSDI - Now What?
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Titling the Representative Payee Account

u (Beneficiary’s name) by (your name), representative payee
u Jamie Blake by Sidney Blake, representative payee

u (Your name), representative payee, for (beneficiary’s name)
u Sidney Blake, representative payee for Jamie Blake

Approved for SSI and/or SSDI - Now What?
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u SSI backpay begins the first full month after application date

u Apply January 2026, eligibility starts February 2026

Guidelines for using SSI backpay:
u Pay past due living expenses if provided 

a loan, current expenses, buy items….
u Spend each installment in 9 months

Save remaining funds in  ABLE account

u Up to 3 installments at 6-month intervals

u Maximum payment for 1st two installments = $2,982
u 3x Federal Benefit Rate of $994 (in 2026)

Approved for SSI and/or SSDI - Now What?
SSI Back Pay Paid in Installments

u SSDI backpay comes in one lump sum based on established date of disability

u Remaining backpay paid in final installment
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u Then use the rest on:
u Food
u Medical
u Dental care
u Personal needs ….

u Clothing
u Toilertries

u Recreation
u Other expenses
u Savings

Approved for SSI - Now What?
Pay Shelter First to Maintain Maximum SSI
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u Verify financial eligibility and benefit accuracy

u Review every 1 – 6 years

u Answer basic questions

u Review income

u Review resources

u Confirm living arrangement and household expenses

Periodic Financial Redeterminations

Approved for SSI - Now What?
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Continuing Disability Reviews (CDR)

u Periodic medical review to confirm on-going disability
u Common SSI / SSDI review cycles

u 6 – 18 months: Medical improvement expected
u 3 years:  Medical improvement possible
u 5 – 7 years: Medical improvement not expected

Approved for SSI and/or SSDI - Now What?
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Many are exempt from filing 
annual Rep Payee report

u A natural or adoptive parent of a 
disabled individual who primarily 
resides in the same household as 
the beneficiary is exempt

u Otherwise, file the report on-line 
annually

u Even if not required to file, still 
keep spending records. SSA can 
request information anytime.

The Annual Representative Payee Report

Approved for SSI and/or SSDI - Now What?
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Report Changes to Social Security by the 6th Day of the Following Month

u Changes such as:

u Address

u Stops or starts working

u Earned and unearned income

u Living arrangement (SSI only)

u School attendance

u Direct deposit instructions

Approved for SSI and/or SSDI - Now What?



Preserve Needs-Based Government Benefits
With an ABLE Account
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• ABLE account is a savings and/or investment option for people with disabilities

• Non-countable assets for needs-based benefits
• SSI and MassHealth Standard countable asset limit of $2,000
• Section 8 countable asset limit of $105,574 (in 2026)

• Must be disabled before the age of 46 to open an account

https://www.ablenrc.org/

ABLE Account - Achieving a Better Life Experience
Cost to Open (Can only have one ABLE account) Free
Annual Deposit Limit (in 2026) $20,000
Additional Deposit Limit from Wages (in 2026) $15,560
Excluded from SSI Countable Assets $100,000
Excluded from MassHealth & Section 8 Countable Assets State Limit
Earnings and Distributions Tax Free
Medicaid Payback Provision Yes in MA

Spend ABLE funds on
Qualified Disability Expenses that
Maintain or Improve:
▪ Health
▪ Independence
▪ Quality of life

https://www.ablenrc.org/
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*Deemed income from parents ends when beneficiary turns 18

Earned Income

Unearned Income

In-Kind Income             
(Support & Maintenance)

*Deemed Income

Wages

Examples: Social Security benefits, unemployment, child 
support, interest income, investment income & cash from 
friends & relatives

Shelter that you get for free, less than fair share, or less 
than presumed maximum value
Part of the income of your spouse, with whom you live, or 
your parents, with whom you live

Sources of Income
Income Description

Income that Counts when Determining SSI Benefit



Many Individuals Work While Collecting
Disability Benefits

Understanding the Work Rules is Paramount

● SSI work incen-ves
● SSDI work incen-ves
● Repor-ng wages
● Calcula-ng adjusted SSI payment
● Benefits counseling
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SSI Work Incentives
Reduce Countable Income

Common SSI Work Incentives
Incentive Description
Student Earned Income 
Exclusion (SEIE) in 2026

$2,290 per month             
$9,230 per year

Student regularly attending 
school under the age of 22

General Income Exclusion (GIE) $20 per month

Earned Income Exclusion (EIE) $65 per month

Impairment Related Work 
Expenses (IRWE)

Continued Medicaid Eligibility Keep Medicaid (MassHealth) when earnings are too high to 
remain on SSI*

Cost of items or services needed to work due to disability 
taken into account when calculating monthly SSI benefit

* Annual earnings in MA must be below $52,015 in 2026

Common SSI Work Incentives
Incentive Description
Student Earned Income 
Exclusion (SEIE) in 2026

$2,410 per month             
$9,730 per year

Student regularly attending 
school under the age of 22

General Income Exclusion (GIE) $20 per month

Earned Income Exclusion (EIE) $65 per month

Common SSI Work Incentives
Incentive Description
Student Earned Income 
Exclusion (SEIE) in 2026

$2,410 per month             
$9,730 per year

Student regularly attending 
school under the age of 22

General Income Exclusion (GIE) $20 per month

Earned Income Exclusion (EIE) $65 per month

Impairment Related Work 
Expenses (IRWE)

Cost of items or services needed to work due to disability 
taken into account when calculating monthly SSI benefit
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SSDI Work Incentives Allow You to Work 
While Collecting Your Full Benefit

* SGA – Substantial Gainful Activity

Common SSDI Work Incentives
Incentives Description

Trial Work Period (TWP)

Extended Period of Eligibility 
(EPE)
Impairment Related Work 
Expenses (IRWE)

Subsidies and Special 
Conditions

Continuation of Medicare
Entitled to Medicare for generally 93 months after SSDI benefits 
cease

Entitled to 9 months of gross earnings at or above $1,210 (in 
2026) over a 60 month rolling period. Then start the Extended 
Period of Eligibility.
36 months: Collect SSDI in months below SGA* of $1,690 (in 
2026). Forfeit SSDI each month at or above SGA.
Cost of items or services needed to work due to disability 
excluded when determining if working above SGA*
Receiving more supervision or having fewer or simpler tasks than 
others doing the same job for the same pay could reduce 
earnings counted towards SGA*

Common SSDI Work Incentives
Incentives Description

Trial Work Period (TWP)

Extended Period of Eligibility 
(EPE)
Impairment Related Work 
Expenses (IRWE)

Subsidies and Special 
Conditions

Entitled to 9 months of gross earnings at or above $1,210 (in 
2026) over a 60 month rolling period. Then start the Extended 
Period of Eligibility.
36 months: Collect SSDI in months below SGA* of $1,690 (in 
2026). Forfeit SSDI each month at or above SGA.
Cost of items or services needed to work due to disability 
excluded when determining if working above SGA*
Receiving more supervision or having fewer or simpler tasks than 
others doing the same job for the same pay could reduce 
earnings counted towards SGA*

Common SSDI Work Incentives
Incentives Description

Trial Work Period (TWP)

Extended Period of Eligibility 
(EPE)
Impairment Related Work 
Expenses (IRWE)

Entitled to 9 months of gross earnings at or above $1,210 (in 
2026) over a 60 month rolling period. Then start the Extended 
Period of Eligibility.
36 months: Collect SSDI in months below SGA* of $1,690 (in 
2026). Forfeit SSDI each month at or above SGA.
Cost of items or services needed to work due to disability 
excluded when determining if working above SGA*

Common SSDI Work Incentives
Incentives Description

Trial Work Period (TWP)

Extended Period of Eligibility 
(EPE)

Entitled to 9 months of gross earnings at or above $1,210 (in 
2026) over a 60 month rolling period. Then start the Extended 
Period of Eligibility.
36 months: Collect SSDI in months below SGA* of $1,690 (in 
2026). Forfeit SSDI each month at or above SGA.
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Working? 
Report Those Wages On Time

Report wages by the 6th of the following month using one of these methods:

SSI Only

● Telephone 
     866-772-0953 

● Smartphone App
     ‘SSA Mobile Wage Reporting’
     

SSI and/or SSDI

● Online 
     on mySSA account
     ssa.gov/myaccount 

● Mail, Fax, or Drop-off
     at Social Security Office
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* This calculation
is applicable once the 

Student Earned Income Exclusion is 
exhausted for the year or 
it is no longer applicable

 at age 22 or older

Working on SSI
Learn the SSI Benefit Calculation *

Gross Earned Income = $505

Calculate Countable Income
Gross Earned Income $505
 - General Exclusion -$20
 - Earned Income Exclusion -$65
 - Impairment Related Work Expenses -$100
Adjusted Income $320
Adjusted Income / 2
Countable Income $160

Determine Adjusted SSI Payment
SSI (Federal Benefit Rate) $994
 - Countable income -$160
Adjusted SSI Payment $834

Total Combined Income
Earned Income $505
Adjusted SSI Payment $834
Total Income $1,339

Gross Earned Income = $505

Calculate Countable Income
Gross Earned Income $505
 - General Exclusion -$20
 - Earned Income Exclusion -$65
 - Impairment Related Work Expenses -$100
Adjusted Income $320
Adjusted Income / 2
Countable Income $160

Determine Adjusted SSI Payment
SSI (Federal Benefit Rate) $994
 - Countable income -$160
Adjusted SSI Payment $834

Grossed Earned Income = $505

Calculate Countable Income
Gross Earned Income $505
 - General Exclusion -$20
 - Earned Income Exclusion -$65
 - Impairment Related Work Expenses -$100
Adjusted Income $320
Adjusted Income / 2
Countable Income $160

Gross Earned Income = $505

Calculate Countable Income
Gross Earned Income $505
 - General Exclusion -$20
 - Earned Income Exclusion -$65
 - Impairment Related Work Expenses -$100
Adjusted Income $320

Gross Income = $505

For SSI:
Gross income is counted in 

the month received.
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Dually Eligible for SSDI and SSI and Not Working 
Learn the SSI Benefit Calculation *
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SSDI Benefit = $400

Calculate Countable Income
SSDI $400
 - General Exclusion -$20
Adjusted Income $380

Determine Adjusted SSI Payment
SSI (Federal Benefit Rate) $994
 - Countable income -$380
Adjusted SSI Payment $614

Total Combined Income
SSDI $400
Adjusted SSI Payment $614
Total Income $1,014



* This calculation
is applicable once the 

Student Earned Income Exclusion is 
exhausted for the year or 
it is no longer applicable

 at age 22 or older

Dually Eligible for SSDI and SSI and Working 
Learn the SSI Benefit Calculation *
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Gross Earned Income = $505 / SSDI = $300

Calculate Countable Unearned Income
SSDI $300
 - General Income Exclusion -$20
Countable Unearned Income $280

Calculate Countable Earned Income
Gross Earned Income $505
 - Earned Income Exclusion -$65
 - Impairment Related Work Expenses -$100
Adjusted Earned Income $340
Adjusted Earned Income / 2
Countable Income $170

Determine Adjusted SSI Payment
SSI (Federal Benefit Rate) $994
 - Countable Unearned Income -$280
 - Countable Earned Income -$170
Adjusted SSI Payment $544

Total Combined Income
Earned Income $505
SSDI $300
Adjusted SSI Payment $544
Total Income $1,349

For SSI:
Gross income is counted in 

the month received.
For SSDI:

Gross income is counted in
the month earned



Working or Planning to Work?
Take Advantage of Free Benefits Counseling

MassAbility Project IMPACT

UMass Chan Medical School

Counties: Berkshire, Franklin, Hampden, Hampshire, Middlesex, Worcester
https://workwithoutlimits.org/benefits-counseling/

Counties: Barnstable, Bristol, Dukes, Essex, Nantucket, Norfolk, Plymouth, Suffolk
https://www.mass.gov/info-details/benefits-counseling
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https://workwithoutlimits.org/benefits-counseling/
https://workwithoutlimits.org/benefits-counseling/
https://workwithoutlimits.org/benefits-counseling/
https://www.mass.gov/info-details/benefits-counseling
https://www.mass.gov/info-details/benefits-counseling
https://www.mass.gov/info-details/benefits-counseling
https://www.mass.gov/info-details/benefits-counseling
https://www.mass.gov/info-details/benefits-counseling


SSI and SSDI Roadmap: After Approval
Key Takeaways

● Periodic Reviews: SSI financial redeterminations and SSI/SSDI Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRs)

● SSI Work Incen3ves: The most powerful work incenAve is the Student Earned Income Exclusion

● SSDI Work Incen3ves: Some incenAves allow individuals to work above SGA and maintain their full benefit                  

● SSI Benefit Calculation: Learn the calculation to confirm the correct monthly payment

● Representa3ve Payee: Many important responsibiliAes
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● SSDI: Insurance benefit based on Social Security taxes paid (comes with Medicare after 24 months)

● SSI: Needs-based benefit for the elderly and disabled (comes with MassHealth)

● ABLE Account: Save money without losing eligibility for SSI, MassHealth, and SecAon-8 subsidized housing



www.SimplifytheJourney.net

          

                        
     

Facebook

Lydia.Sheehey@SimplifytheJourney.net
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http://www.simplifythejourney.net/
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61566500217325

